the Company�s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage

and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

a) Foreign currency risk

Foreign Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk as the Company does not have receivables or payables in

foreign currency.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk from the external borrowings that are used to finance their

operations.

c) Market price risk

The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds and quoted equity shares. The price risk

arises due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. The Company has laid policies and guidelines

which it adheres to in order to minimise price risk arising from investments in mutual funds and equity shares.

Carrying Value as at

Particulars As at As at

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Investments valued using quoted Prices in active market 7,307.27 4,056.66

7,307.27 4,056.66

Sensitivity Analysis on total

comprehensive income upon

fluctuation of interest rates

Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

Impact on total Comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2021 73.07 (73.07)

Impact on total Comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2020 40.57 (40.57)

iv) Legal and operational risk

a) Legal Risk

Legal risk is the risk relating to losses due to legal or regulatory action that invalidates or otherwise precludes performance

by the end user or its counterparty under the terms of the contract or related netting agreements. There is currently no legal

risk on the company.

Dhunseri Investments Limited

DHUNSERI INVESTMENTS LIMITED

92

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

(All amounts are in lakhs of
Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Note   33   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

b) Operational risk

[…]

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases

and borrowings are denominated and the functional currency of the Group . The currencies in which these transactions are

primarily denominated are USD and SGD.

The Group uses forward exchange contracts in certain cases to hedge its currency risk, most with a maturity of less than one

year from the reporting date.

The summary quantitative data about the Group's exposure to currency risk on the reporting date:

(Foreign Currency in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

SGD USR EUR USD

Loans - - - -

Accrued Royalty - 19.88 - -

Receivable from advance to group company - 10.00 - 10.00

Accrued Interest on loan - 15.42 - 15.42

Security Deposit 0.39 - 0.39 -

Other Payables - - - -

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/ (weakening) of the foreign currencies against �`� at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 would

have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by

the amounts shown below :

(` in Lakhs)

Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Particulars Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2021

USD (5% movement) 165.86 (165.86) 124.12 (124.12)

SGD (5% movement) 1.06 (1.06) 0.79 (0.79)

(` in Lakhs)

Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Particulars Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2020

USD (5% movement) 95.82 (95.82) 62.29 (62.29)

EURO (5% movement) 1.03 (1.03) 0.67 (0.67)

c) Interest rate risk

The Group carries both fixed and variable rate instruments.

Dhunseri Investments Limited

DHUNSERI INVESTMENTS LIMITED

142

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.) (All amounts are in lakhs of

Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Note   44  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows.

31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial assets 993.73 1,244.06

Financial liabilities (51.86) (66.29)

941.87 1,177.77

Variable-Rate Instruments

Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities (5,147.21) (6,565.06)

(5,147.21) (6,565.06)

Cash flow Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis presumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange

rates, remain constant.

Profit/(Loss) Equity, net of tax

Particulars 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

31 March 2021

Variable-rate instrument (51.47) 51.47 (38.52) 38.52

31 March 2020

Variable-rate instrument (65.65) 65.65 (42.71) 42.71

Note   45  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

1) Relationship

Country of Ownership Interest

 Particulars Incorporation 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

(a) Investee Company

Mint Investments Ltd India 45.16% 45.16%

Naga Dhunseri Group Ltd India 21.59% 21.59%

(b) Subsidiary Company

Dhunseri Ventures Ltd

(Formerly Dhunseri Petrochem Ltd) India 56.44% 56.26%

(c) Associate Companies

Dhunseri Tea & Industires Ltd India 45.77% 45.77%

Dhunseri Overseas Private Ltd India 35.07% 35.07%

IVL Dhunseri Polyester Co. S.A.E

(Formerly known as Egyptian Indian Polyester Co. S.A.E.) Egypt 50.00% 50.00%

IVL Dhunseri Petrochem Industries Private Limited India 50.00% 50.00%

Tastetaria Foods Private Limited

(Formerly known as Tastetaria Private Limited)* India - 25.00%

* Shares of Tastetaria Foods Private Limited has been disposed off w.e.f. 8 March 2021

Annual Report 2020-21

DHUNSERI INVESTMENTS LIMITED

143

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.)

(All amounts are in lakhs of
Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Note   45  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Contd.)

(d) Key Managerial Personnel (KMP)

Name Designation

Mr. C.K.Dhanuka Chairman

Mrs. A. Dhanuka Managing Director and CEO

Mr. M. Dhanuka Non Independent and Non Executive Director

Mrs Bharati Dhanuka

(w.e.f 11 February, 2021) Non Independent and Non Executive Director

Mr. P. J. Bhide Non Executive Director

Mr. B. K. Biyani

(resigned w.e.f 29 May, 2021) Non Executive Director